## Webberville Community Schools Continuity of Learning and COVID-19 Response Plan Assurances

Date Submitted: April 15, 2020

Reviewed/Approved: October 17, 2022

Name of District: Webberville Community Schools

Address of District: 309 East Grand River Ave, Webberville MI, 48892

<u>District Code Number:</u> 33220

Name of District Leader Submitting Application: Andrew Smith

Email Address of the District: AnSmith@webbervillecommunityschools.org

Name of Intermediate School District: Ingham Intermediate School District

The Webberville Board of Education, administration, and staff assure the following on going planned responses will continue:

The applicant hereby provides assurance it will follow the requirements for a Plan for the remainder of the 2022-2023 school year:

- 1. The Webberville Community Schools assures that all student learning will take place under the direction of a teacher of record for each student enrolled in the district.
- 2. The Webberville Community Schools assures that this plan was developed in collaboration with district administrators, school board members, teachers, and local bargaining units.
- 3. The Webberville Community Schools assures that food/meals are available to students as part of the regular school breakfast and lunch programs including free/reduced options for qualified families/students.
- 4. Educational Instruction: The Webberville Community Schools will deliver in-person instruction to students in attendance as the primary mode of instruction. Students may be enrolled in online coursework as part of their typical graduation track with parent and student input or as needed for special circumstances on an individual basis. Online/Virtual learning is not a universal method or option because of COVID-19 for the 2022-23 school year. Students that miss schoolwork will be provided the support and opportunity necessary to complete their work in accordance with student handbook policies. Webberville Community Schools does have at-risk high school students who must complete credit recovery courses virtually. The district will continue to hold high expectations for student achievement and will continue to work toward closing gaps in learning that may have occurred because of the

pandemic. Each year, the district sets educational goals and monitors progress through student achievement benchmarking and assessments.

## 5. COVID-19 Testing/Quarantine/Other Protocols:

- 1. <u>COVID-19 Testing The Webberville Community Schools will offer walk-in and on-call COVID-19 testing availability for staff and students upon request.</u>
- 2. <u>Quarantine</u> The Webberville Community Schools will following state law for reporting infectious disease to the local health department but will not initiate or conduct contact tracing and quarantine responsibilities of the health department.
- 3. <u>Health/Safety/Face Coverings -</u> The Webberville Community Schools will share recommendations of local, state, and federal health experts regarding the use of face coverings and other health recommendations while also following legal health orders and requirements. Webberville Schools will continue to utilize increased sanitization and cleaning methods as part of the normal custodial operations.
- 6. <u>Student Transportation:</u> The Webberville Community Schools will contract with Dean Transportation to ensure traditional and appropriate transportation for students.
- 7. Public Comment Notes: